
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
In the Matter of the Approval of Rocky 
Mountain Power’s Advice No. 09-08 
Schedule 193 – Demand Side Management 
(DSM) Cost Adjustment 
 

  
DOCKET NO. 09-035-T08 

 
ORDER 

 
ISSUED: April 20, 2016 

 
 On April 15, 2016, PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power (“PacifiCorp”) filed a 

Request for New Report Due Date (“Request”) relating to the semi-annual report concerning 

certain historical and projected demand side management matters (“Semi-Annual Report”), 

which PacifiCorp must file pursuant to the stipulation the Commission approved in its order 

issued August 25, 2009 in this docket (“2009 Order”).  

 The 2009 Order established deadlines of November 1 and May 1 for the Semi-Annual 

Report. The Commission understands the Request to ask the Commission to substitute a July 1 

deadline for the iteration of the Semi-Annual Report otherwise due May 1 and to leave the 

November 1 deadline unchanged. PacifiCorp represents the change will allow it to provide actual 

data for the first five months of a program year, which will provide the Commission and the 

DSM Steering Committee a more accurate look at projected expenditures while sufficient time 

remains in the year to collaborate with respect to potential changes. PacifiCorp represents it has 

discussed the proposed new due date with the Office of Consumer Services and the Division of 

Public Utilities and that neither opposes the Request and agrees it will bring added value to the 

Semi-Annual Report. 

 Given insufficient time exists prior to the existing due date to schedule time for 

comments and given the representation that the Office of Consumer Services and Division of 
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Public Utilities support the Request, the Commission provisionally grants the Request. If any 

party opposes the Request, the party should file notice of its opposition with the Commission on 

or before April 27, 2016. If the Commission receives no such notice of opposition, the iteration 

of the Semi-Annual Report presently due May 1 is deemed due on July 1 until and unless the 

Commission orders otherwise. The due date for the November 1 iteration of the Semi-Annual 

Report remains unchanged. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 20, 2016.  

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#275390 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on April 20, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
    
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Bob Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 
Michael Snow (michael.snow@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Attorneys for UIEC 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Attorney for UAE 
 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresource.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresource.org) 
Charles R. Dubuc (rdubuc@westernresource.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Christine Brinker (cbrinker@swenergy.org) 
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
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By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


